

No. CV-21-517

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ARKANSAS

---

LESLIE RUTLEDGE, individually and  
as Attorney General of the State of Arkansas,  
Defendant-Appellant,

v.

PRATT REMMEL, GALE STEWART, GLEN HOOKS, ROBERT B. LEFLAR, ELAINE  
DUMAS, MICHAEL B. DOUGAN, HARVEY JOE SANNER, and JACKIE SIMPSON,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the Pulaski County Circuit Court, Sixteenth Division  
No. 60CV-21-341 (Hon. Morgan E. Welch)

---

**Appellant's Brief**

---

LESLIE RUTLEDGE  
Arkansas Attorney General  
MICHAEL A. CANTRELL (2012287)  
Assistant Solicitor General  
MICHAEL A. MOSLEY (2002099)  
Assistant Attorney General  
KESIA MORRISON (2015244)  
Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
323 Center Street, Suite 200  
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201  
(501) 682-2007  
Michael.Cantrell@ArkansasAG.gov

*Counsel for Appellant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents .....	2
Points on Appeal .....	4
Table of Authorities .....	6
Jurisdictional Statement .....	12
Statement of the Case and the Facts .....	14
A. The Attorney General’s historic role in maintaining the State’s interests in the federal courts.....	14
B. The Attorney General continued the historic practice of participating in multistate briefs.....	17
C. The Attorney General’s Consumer Protection Division and the Consumer Education and Enforcement Account. ....	19
Argument.....	20
I. The Attorney General has broad discretion to determine the public interest both under the common law and by statute. ....	21
A. The Attorney General has broad common law authority.....	21
B. The Attorney General has broad constitutional and statutory authority.....	25
1. Plaintiffs misread section 25-16-703. ....	25
2. Plaintiffs ignore the Arkansas Constitution’s text and structure. ....	26
C. Recognizing the Attorney General’s authority is sufficient to dispense with Plaintiffs’ claim. ....	28
II. Plaintiffs’ lawsuit presents a non-justiciable political question, or at least must be rejected on separation-of-powers grounds. ....	28
III. The Attorney General is entitled to absolute immunity for actions taken pursuant to her discretionary authority.....	33
IV. The Attorney General is entitled to qualified immunity. ....	35
V. The Attorney General is entitled to sovereign immunity to any extent that Plaintiffs’ claims implicate her official capacity. ....	39

A. Plaintiffs have not alleged official-capacity claims. ....39

B. Plaintiffs have failed to “successfully plead” the violation of  
any applicable law. ....40

C. Plaintiffs do not come within the Arkansas Constitution’s  
illegal-exaction clause. ....41

Request for Relief .....43

Certificate of Compliance .....44

Certificate of Service .....44

## POINTS ON APPEAL

- I. The Attorney General has broad discretion to determine the public interest both under the common law and by statute.**

*State ex rel. Williams v. Karston*,  
208 Ark. 703, 187 S.W.2d 327 (1945)

Ark. Code Ann. 25-16-703

- II. Plaintiffs' lawsuit presents a non-justiciable political question, or at least must be rejected on separation-of-powers grounds**

*Baker v. Carr*, 369 U.S. 186 (1962)

*Goodall v. Williams*,  
271 Ark. 354, 609 S.W.2d 25 (1980)

- III. The Attorney General is entitled to absolute immunity for actions taken pursuant to her discretionary authority.**

*Mangiafico v. Blumenthal*,  
358 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D. Conn. 2005)

*State of Fla. ex rel. Shevin v. Exxon Corp.*,  
526 F.2d 266 (5th Cir. 1976)

- IV. The Attorney General is entitled to qualified immunity.**

*Dockery v. Morgan*,  
2011 Ark. 94, 380 S.W.3d 377

*McCafferty v. Oxford Am. Literary Project, Inc.*,  
2016 Ark. 75, 484 S.W.3d 662

**V. The Attorney General is entitled to sovereign immunity to any extent that Plaintiffs' claims implicate her official capacity.**

*McGhee v. Ark. State Bd. of Collection Agencies*,  
360 Ark. 363, 201 S.W.3d 375 (2005)

Antonin Scalia and Bryan A. Garner,  
*Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012)

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Ark. Dep’t of Fin. &amp; Admin. v. Naturalis Health, LLC</i> , 2018 Ark. 224, 549 S.W.3d 901 .....	29
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	17
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	4, 29, 31
<i>Banks v. Jones</i> , 2019 Ark. 204, 575 S.W.3d 111 .....	35-36
<i>Botelho v. Griffin</i> , 25 P.3d 689 (Alaska 2001).....	24
<i>Brewer v. Carter</i> , 365 Ark. 531, 231 S.W.3d 707 (2006).....	36
<i>Buckley v. Ray</i> , 848 F.3d 855 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	33
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	34
<i>Carlson ex rel. Stuczynski v. Bremen High Sch. Dist. 228</i> , 423 F. Supp. 2d 823 (N.D. Ill. 2006) .....	40
<i>Catlett v. Republican Party of Arkansas</i> , 242 Ark. 283, 413 S.W.2d 651 (1967).....	29
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Beshear v. Commonwealth Off. of the Governor ex rel. Bevin</i> , 498 S.W.3d 355 (Ky. 2016) .....	24
<i>Commonwealth. ex rel. Conway v. Thompson</i> , 300 S.W.3d 152 (Ky. 2009) .....	24
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Hancock v. Paxton</i> , 516 S.W.2d 865 (Ky. 1974) .....	24

<i>Dinsdale v. Commonwealth</i> , 675 N.E.2d 374 (Mass. 1997) .....	34
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....	38
<i>Dockery v. Morgan</i> , 2011 Ark. 94, 380 S.W.3d 377 .....	4, 35-36, 38
<i>Early v. Crockett</i> , 2019 Ark. 274, 584 S.W.3d 247 .....	36
<i>Ghegan &amp; Ghegan, Inc. v. Weiss</i> , 338 Ark. 9, 991 S.W.2d 536 (1999).....	42
<i>Goodall v. Williams</i> , 271 Ark. 354, 609 S.W.2d 25 (1980).....	4, 30-31
<i>Green v. Jones</i> , 164 Ark. 118, 261 S.W. 43 (1924).....	37
<i>Hall v. Jones</i> , 2015 Ark. 2, 453 S.W.3d 674 .....	33
<i>Helena-W. Helena Sch. Dist. v. Monday</i> , 361 Ark. 82, 204 S.W.3d 514 (2005).....	20
<i>Hodges v. Dawdy</i> , 104 Ark. 583, 149 S.W. 656 (1912).....	42
<i>Howard v. Kansas City Police Dep't</i> , 570 F.3d 984 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	36
<i>Hutchinson v. McArty</i> , 2020 Ark. 190, 600 S.W.3d 549 .....	21
<i>Lowery v. State</i> , 2019 Ark. 332, 586 S.W.3d 644 .....	21
<i>Mangiafico v. Blumenthal</i> , 358 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D. Conn. 2005).....	4, 34-35
<i>Martin v. Smith</i> , 2019 Ark. 232, 576 S.W.3d 32 .....	33

<i>McCafferty v. Oxford Am. Literary Project, Inc.</i> , 2016 Ark. 75, 484 S.W.3d 662 .....	4, 37
<i>McGhee v. Ark. State Bd. of Collection Agencies</i> , 360 Ark. 363, 201 S.W.3d 375 (2005).....	5, 40-41
<i>Miller v. Smith</i> , 220 F.3d 491 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	40
<i>Mundy v. McDonald</i> , 185 N.W. 877 (1921) .....	24
<i>N.Y. State Inspection Emps. v. Cuomo</i> , 475 N.E.2d 90 (1984).....	31
<i>Outdoor Cap Co. v. Benton Cty. Treasurer</i> , 2014 Ark. 536, 453 S.W.3d 135 .....	41-42
<i>Pledger v. Featherlite Precast Corp.</i> , 308 Ark. 124, 823 S.W.2d 852 (1992).....	42
<i>Roeder v. United States</i> , 2014 Ark. 156, 432 S.W.3d 627 .....	26
<i>Smith v. Brt</i> , 363 Ark. 126, 211 S.W.3d 485 (2005).....	20
<i>Starr v. Governor</i> , 910 A.2d 1247 (N.H. 2006) .....	20
<i>State ex rel. Derryberry v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 516 P.2d 813 (Okla. 1973).....	26
<i>State ex rel. Nixon v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 34 S.W.3d 122 (Mo. 2000) .....	22
<i>State ex rel. Smith v. Leonard</i> , 192 Ark. 834, 95 S.W.2d 86 (1936).....	29
<i>State ex rel. Williams v. Karston</i> , 208 Ark. 703, 187 S.W.2d 327 (1945).....	4, 21-24
<i>State of Fla. ex rel. Shevin v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 526 F.2d 266 (5th Cir. 1976) .....	23-25, 27, 34



<i>State v. Finch</i> , 280 P. 910 (Kan. 1929) .....	26
<i>State v. Fremont, E. &amp; M. V.R. Co.</i> , 35 N.W. 118 (Neb. 1887).....	27
<i>State v. Gleason</i> , 12 Fla. 190 (Fla. 1868).....	32-33
<i>State v. Texas Co.</i> , 7 So. 2d 161 (La. 1942) .....	27
<i>State v. Young</i> , 170 P. 947 (Mont. 1918) .....	26
<i>Taylor v. Roberts</i> , 475 So. 2d 150 (Miss. 1985).....	23
<i>Taylor v. Zanone Properties</i> , 342 Ark. 465, 30 S.W.3d 74 (2000).....	23, 29
<i>Thompson v. Wainwright</i> , 714 F.2d 1495 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	34
<i>Treat v. Kreutzer</i> , 290 Ark. 532, 720 S.W.2d 716 (1986).....	38
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017).....	38
<i>Yes on Prop 200 v. Napolitano</i> , 160 P.3d 1216 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2007).....	31-32
<i>Young Am. 's for Freedom v. Gorton</i> , 588 P.2d 195 (Wash. 1978).....	23
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	30
<b>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules</b>	
Ark. Const. amend. 80, sec. 6(A).....	29
Ark. Const. art. 2, sec. 4.....	39

Ark. Const. art. 2, sec. 6.....	39
Ark. Const. art. 5, sec. 20.....	40-42
Ark. Const. art. 6, sec. 1.....	21, 27, 29
Ark. Const. art. 6, sec. 3.....	21, 27
Ark. Const. art. 6, sec. 22.....	21, 30
Ark. Const. art. 15, sec. 1.....	33
Ark Const. art. 16, sec. 13.....	41
Ark. Code Ann. 1-2-119 .....	22
Ark. Code Ann. 4-88-105 .....	19, 37
Ark Code. Ann. 19-10-305 .....	35
Ark. Code Ann. 25-16-703 .....	4, 14, 21-22, 25-26, 30
Ark. R. App. P.—Civil 2.....	12-13
Ark. Sup. Ct. Rule 1-2.....	13
Pope’s Digest, sec. 5582 .....	22
Pope’s Digest, sec. 1679 .....	22
<b>Secondary Sources</b>	
2 A.E. Dick Howard, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of Virginia</i> (1974).....	22
7 Am. Jur. 2d Attorney General, sec. 6 (2009).....	24
7 C.J.S., Attorney General, sec. 5 .....	23

16 C.J.S. Constitutional Law, sec. 392 .....	30
Antonin Scalia and Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	5, 41
Edmund Ruffin Beckwith and Rudolf Sobernheim, <i>Amicus Curiae—Minister of Justice</i> , 17 Fordham L. Rev. 38 (1948).....	23
Emily Myers, <i>State Attorneys General Powers and Responsibilities</i> (4th ed. 2018).....	17-18
Rita W. Cooley, <i>Predecessors of the Federal Attorney General: The Attorney General in England and the American Colonies</i> , 2 Am. J. Legal Hist. 309 (1958).....	22
William P. Marshall, <i>Break Up the Presidency? Governors, State Attorneys General, and Lessons from the Divided Executive</i> , 115 Yale L.J. 2446 (2006) .....	27
